Triterras and Fintech prepare their financial statements on the basis of a fiscal year ending on the last day in February of each year. The financial statements of Netfin
have historically been prepared on a basis of a fiscal year ending December 31. In accordance with applicable SEC rules, if only one of the entities involved in a transaction for
which pro forma financial statements are prepared is an SEC reporting company then that entity’s fiscal year end is used to determine the periods presented in the pro forma
financial statements. If the non-SEC reporting entity’s fiscal year end differs from the reporting entity’s fiscal year end by more than 93 days, the income statement for a twelve-
month period ending within 93 days of the reporting entity’s fiscal year end must be used.

7

Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   NETFIN   COMBINED

FINTECH
Historical

NETFIN
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
NETFIN

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account  $ -  $ 255,080  $ (255,080)  (1) b  $ -  $ -   $ -
Plant and equipment, net   1   -   -   -   -   1
Intangible assets   291   -   -   -   -   291
Non-current assets   292   255,080   (255,080)   -   -   292
Trade and other receivables, net   13,395   -   -   -   -   13,395
Other current assets   5,389   -   -   -   -   5,389
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   -   70   -   70   -   70
Cash and cash equivalents   165   721   255,080  (1) b   248,352   (20,689)  (2) a   167,828
   (7,449)  (1) c   (60,000)  (2) b
Total current assets   18,949   791   247,631   248,422   (80,689)   186,682
Total assets  $ 19,241  $ 255,871  $ (7,449)   $ 248,422  $ (80,689)   $ 186,974

Liabilities
Deferred underwriting fee payable  $ -  $ 8,855   $ 8,855  $ (8,855)  (2) a  $ -
Common stock subject to possible redemptions   -   -   241,513  (1) a   -   -   -
   (241,513)  (1) c
Non-current liabilities   -   8,855   -   8,855   (8,855)   -
Trade and other payables   1,182   -   -   -   -   1,182
Accrued expenses   -   503   -   503   -   503
Contract liabilities   97   -   -   -   -   97
Income taxes payable   1,593   -   -   -   -   1,593
Total current liabilities   2,872   503   -   503   -   3,375
Total liabilities   2,872   9,358   -   9,358   (8,855)   3,375

Commitments

Common stock subject to possible redemptions   -   241,513   (241,513)  (1) a   -   -   -

Equity
Preferred Stock   -   -   -   -   -  (2) b   -
Common Stock   -   -   -   -   8  (2) b   8
Common Stock - Class A   -   -   -   -   -  (2) b   -
Common Stock - Class B   -   1   -   1   (1)  (2) b   -
Additional paid in capital   5,000   3,731   234,064  (1) c   237,795   71,591  (2) b   314,386
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   11,369   1,268   -   1,268   (11,834)  (2) a   (130,795)
   (1,268)  (2) b
   (130,330)  (2) b
Total equity   16,369   5,000   234,064   239,064   (71,834)   183,599
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 19,241  $ 255,871  $ (7,449)   $ 248,422  $ (80,689)   $ 186,974

See Note 3 for descriptions of the adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2019.

8

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in thousands, except per share and per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  FINTECH   NETFIN   Adjustments   Notes  Combined
Net sales  $ 16,898  $ -  $ -   $ 16,898
Cost of operations   -   -   -   -

Gross profit   16,898   -   -   16,898
Operating expenses
Other operating expense   (930)   -   -   (930)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (610)   (816)   -   (1,426)
Impairment on trade receivables   (183)   -   -   (183)
Operating profit   15,175   (816)   -   14,359
Interest and financing costs
Interest income, net   (1)   1,927   (1,927)  (1) a   (1)
Unrealized gains on marketable securities held in Trust Account   -   157   (157)  (1) b   -
Total interest and financing   (1)   2,084   (2,084)   (1)
Income (loss) before income taxes   15,174   1,268   (2,084)   14,358
Income tax expense   (1,593)   -   -   (1,593)
Net income (loss)  $ 13,581  $ 1,268  $ (2,084)   $ 12,765

Weighted average share outstanding

Basic   83,195,869  (2)   83,195,869
Diluted   83,195,869  (2)   83,195,869

Income (loss) per share available to common shareholders
Basic   $ 0.15
Diluted   $ 0.15

See Note 4 for descriptions of the adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared assuming Netfin is the acquired company and Triterras is the accounting